Borrowings  296,358  47,537  470,273  189,000  1,003,168

Total financial liabilities  2,097,466  2,330,696  1,043,901  5,017,789  10,489,852

Total interest rate gap  672,081  158,678  1,659,952  1,617,320  4,108,031

2021 Group

Assets

Investment securities  218,667  661,313  1,279,637  7,547,804  9,707,421

Trading assets  -  2,532  16,898  458,228  477,658

Advances to banks  -  11,999  -  189,031  201,030

Loans and advances to
customers  708,802  575,114  988,010  2,034,454  4,306,380

Total financial assets  927,469  1,250,958  2,284,545  10,229,517  14,692,489

Liabilities

Interest bearing deposits  2,461,258  2,987,199  5,189,604  2,089,695  12,727,756

Borrowings  500,000  -  299,073  189,000  988,073

Total financial liabilities  2,961,258  2,987,199  5,488,677  2,278,695  13,715,829

Total interest rate gap  (2,033,789)  (1,736,241)  (3,204,132)  7,950,822  976,660

Analysis of the Group’s sensitivity to market interest

Standard scenarios that are considered on a monthly basis include a 200 basis point (bp) parallel fall or rise in
market interest rates. A change of a 200 basis points in interest rates at the reporting date would have impacted
equity and profit or loss by the amounts shown below:

Group 2022 2021

Increase Decrease Increase Decrease

Interest income impact  143,576  (143,576)  295,016  (295,016)

Interest expense impact  (104,899)  104,899  (274,317)  274,317

Net impact  38,677  (38,677)  20,699  (20,699)

Bank 2022 2021

Increase Decrease Increase Decrease
Interest income impact  142,973  (142,973)  293,847  (293,847)
Interest expense impact  (104,899)  104,899  (274,317)  274,317

Net impact  38,074  (38,074)  19,530  (19,530)

Notes to the Financial Statements (continued)

GCB Bank PLC Annual Report 2022

133

Market risk monitoring and control
The Risk Management Division (RMD) is responsible for monitoring the Bank’s exposure to market risk. The
analysis of impact of unlikely but plausible events by means of scenario analysis enables management to gain a
better understanding of risks that the Bank is potentially exposed to under adverse conditions.

d) Operational risk
Operational risk is the risk of direct or indirect loss resulting from inadequate or failed internal processes,
systems or human factors, or from external events. Operational risk is inherent in the Group’s business activities

[…]

Investment securities  2,096,954  8,328,081  10,425,035

 2,096,954  8,328,081  10,425,035

Group Level 2 Level 3 Total

Investment securities  2,118,191  8,386,618  10,504,809

 2,118,191 8,386,618  10,504,809

Notes to the Financial Statements (continued)

GCB Bank PLC Annual Report 2022

139

Valuation Technique
The Income approach was used for the valuation of the unlisted equities. The Dividend Growth and the Book
Value methods specifically were adopted for the purposes of the valuation.

The discounted cash flow technique was used in the valuation of the debt instruments.

Main inputs and assumptions
Level 2 and level 3 inputs were deployed in the valuation.

The following information were used:

• Dividend Income of the entities being valued.

• Beta of all shares listed on the GSE from the Bloomberg Terminal. The average beta for entities similar to the
ones being valued was used to value the respective investee company.

• Market rate of return, using the GSE Composite Index as a proxy.

• The discount rate of 15.70% was used for the valuation of Government of Ghana bonds

Sensitivity Analysis

Bank Changes-if-discount-rates

Figures in thousands of Ghana Cedis

+5% -5%

Loss impact  (171,000)  190,000

 (171,000)  190,000

Group Changes-if-discount-rates

+5% -5%

Loss impact (172,434) 191,524

(172,524) 191,524

7i.  Financial instruments not measured at fair value
The carrying amount of the financial instruments not measured at fair value approximate their fair values.

7ii. Classification of financial assets and financial liabilities

Accounting classifications and fair values
The table below sets out the Group’s classification of each class of financial assets and liabilities. Fair value is the
price that would be received to sell an asset or paid to transfer a liability in an orderly transaction between
market participants at the measurement date in the principal or in its absence, the most advantageous market